


Supplemental Documentation Required for 

Fiscal Review Committee  

 

Revised April 2014 

 

*Contact Name: Ray Register *Contact 

Phone: 
532-0216 

*Presenter’s 

name(s): 
 Lucian Geise 

Edison Contract 

Number: (if applicable) 
23288 RFS Number: 

(if applicable) 
32701-00520 

*Original or 

Proposed Contract 

Begin Date: 

10/01/2010 
*Current or 

Proposed End 

Date: 

09/30/2017 

Current Request Amendment Number:  
(if applicable) 

2 

Proposed Amendment Effective Date:   
(if applicable) 

May 15, 2017 

*Department Submitting: Environment and Conservation 
*Division: Tennessee State Parks 

*Date Submitted: March 10, 2017 
*Submitted Within Sixty (60) days: Yes 

If not, explain:  
*Contract Vendor Name:  

*Current  or Proposed Maximum Liability: $1,685,500.00 
*Estimated Total Spend for Commodities:  

*Current or Proposed Contract Allocation by Fiscal Year:  
(as Shown on Most Current Fully Executed Contract Summary Sheet) 
FY: 2011 FY: 2012 FY: 2013 FY: 2014 FY: 2015 FY: 2016 FY: 2017 
$ 150,000 $ 208,000 $ 223,000 $ 240,000 $ 259,000 $ 280,000 $ 280,000 

*Current Total Expenditures by Fiscal Year of Contract:  
(attach backup documentation from Edison) 
FY: 2011 FY: 2012 FY: 2013 FY: 2014 FY: 2015 FY: 2016 FY: 2017 
$ 148,032 $ 207,699 $ 222,300 $ 239,696 $ 254,836 $ 280,543 $ 173,670 

IF Contract Allocation has been 

greater than Contract 

Expenditures, please give the 

reasons and explain where surplus 

funds were spent: 

The contract allocation included 

contingency funds for possible 

modifications and system recovery, which 

have not been needed.  The remaining 

unused funds are expected to be used 

during the amended contract period. 

IF surplus funds have been carried 

forward, please give the reasons 

and provide the authority for the 

carry forward provision: 

 

IF Contract Expenditures exceeded 

Contract Allocation, please give the 

reasons and explain how funding 

 



Supplemental Documentation Required for 

Fiscal Review Committee  

 

Revised April 2014 

was acquired to pay the overage: 

*Contract Funding Source/Amount: 

 

State: 

 

$1,685,500.00 

Federal:  

 

Interdepartmental: 

 

 

Other:  

If “other” please define:  
If “interdepartmental” please define:  
Dates of All Previous Amendments 

or Revisions: (if applicable) 

Brief Description of Actions in Previous 

Amendments or Revisions: (if applicable) 
February 1, 2015 Extend contract term and increase maximum 

liability accordingly.   
  
  

Method of Original Award:  (if applicable) The original award was by RFP.  
Because of the state’s investment in the 
system, including training of 
approximately 350 employees using the 
system, and to provide continuity of 
service, the agency procured 2 
subsequent noncompetitive contracts  

*What were the projected costs of the 

service for the entire term of the contract 

prior to contract award? 

How was this cost determined? 

$1,400,000 
The cost was determined by combining 
the monthly maintenance and support 
charge for 60 months with contingencies 
for charges for modifications, training, 
and system recovery services.   

*List number of other potential vendors 

who could provide this good or service; 

efforts to identify other competitive 

procurement alternatives; and the 

reason(s) a sole-source contract is in the 

best interest of the State.  

Because the agency has been using the 
system/vendor for 13 years, we did not 
attempt to identify competitive 
procurement alternatives for a 3 ½-
month extension.  
The agency issued RFP 32701-02884 
for a contract to provide systems to 
handle all revenue management 
operations.  The proposed amendment to 
extend the current contract will ensure 
there is sufficient time for successful 
implementation of the new system. 

 
 



Unit Amount Edison Contract ID Vendor ID Vendor Name PO ID Invoice Date Fiscal Year
32701 16,448.00       0000000000000000000023288 0000077980 0000022164 10-1409 12/1/2010 2011

32701 16,448.00       0000000000000000000023288 0000077980 0000022165 10-1433 12/8/2010 2011

32701 16,448.00       0000000000000000000023288 0000077980 0000022494 10-1449 1/11/2011 2011

32701 16,448.00       0000000000000000000023288 0000077980 0000023821 10-1469 1/31/2011 2011

32701 16,448.00       0000000000000000000023288 0000077980 0000025611 10-1506 3/3/2011 2011

32701 16,448.00       0000000000000000000023288 0000077980 0000026673 10-1528 3/31/2011 2011

32701 16,448.00       0000000000000000000023288 0000077980 0000029511 10-1587 5/9/2011 2011

32701 16,448.00       0000000000000000000023288 0000077980 0000030109 10-1598 5/31/2011 2011

32701 16,448.00       0000000000000000000023288 0000077980 0000031436 10-1634 7/1/2011 2011

148,032.00    

Unit Amount Edison Contract ID Vendor ID Vendor Name PO ID Invoice Date Fiscal Year
32701 16,448.00       0000000000000000000023288 0000077980 0000032635 10-1661 7/29/2011 2012

32701 16,448.00       0000000000000000000023288 0000077980 0000035259 10-1743 9/14/2011 2012

32701 16,448.00       0000000000000000000023288 0000077980 0000035830 10-1782 9/29/2011 2012

32701 17,595.00       0000000000000000000023288 0000077980 0000039235 10-1941 11/17/2011 2012

32701 17,595.00       0000000000000000000023288 0000077980 0000040687 10-1988 12/7/2011 2012

32701 17,595.00       0000000000000000000023288 0000077980 0000042321 102020 1/5/2012 2012

32701 17,595.00       0000000000000000000023288 0000077980 0000043537 10-2043 1/31/2012 2012

32701 17,595.00       0000000000000000000023288 0000077980 0000045516 10-2087 3/14/2012 2012

32701 17,595.00       0000000000000000000023288 0000077980 0000046395 10-2107 4/2/2012 2012

32701 17,595.00       0000000000000000000023288 0000077980 0000047986 10-2127 5/1/2012 2012

32701 17,595.00       0000000000000000000023288 0000077980 0000050078 10-2161 6/5/2012 2012

32701 17,595.00       0000000000000000000023288 0000077980 0000051714 10-2186 7/3/2012 2012

207,699.00    

Unit Amount Edison Contract ID Vendor ID Vendor Name PO ID Invoice Date Fiscal Year
32701 17,595.00       0000000000000000000023288 0000077980 0000053104 10-2210 7/31/2012 2013

32701 17,595.00       0000000000000000000023288 0000077980 0000055545 10-2230 9/7/2012 2013

32701 17,595.00       0000000000000000000023288 0000077980 0000057836 10-2298 10/3/2012 2013

32701 18,835.00       0000000000000000000023288 0000077980 0000059605 10-2351 11/6/2012 2013

32701 18,835.00       0000000000000000000023288 0000077980 0000061705 10-2375 12/5/2012 2013

32701 18,835.00       0000000000000000000023288 0000077980 0000063293 10-2416 1/8/2013 2013

32701 18,835.00       0000000000000000000023288 0000077980 0000064931 10-2443 2/5/2013 2013

32701 18,835.00       0000000000000000000023288 0000077980 0000066013 10-2458 3/1/2013 2013



32701 18,835.00       0000000000000000000023288 0000077980 0000068127 10-2519 3/28/2013 2013

32701 18,835.00       0000000000000000000023288 0000077980 0000069511 10-2520 5/1/2013 2013

32701 18,835.00       0000000000000000000023288 0000077980 0000071523 10-2521 5/31/2013 2013

32701 18,835.00       0000000000000000000023288 0000077980 0000073092 10-2522 6/14/2013 2013

222,300.00    

Unit Amount Edison Contract ID Vendor ID Vendor Name PO ID Invoice Date Fiscal Year
32701 1,625.00         0000000000000000000023288 0000077980 0000082030 10-2927 11/25/2013 2014

32701 18,835.00       0000000000000000000023288 0000077980 0000074904 10-2523 7/31/2013 2014

32701 18,835.00       0000000000000000000023288 0000077980 0000076708 10-2524 8/27/2013 2014

32701 18,835.00       0000000000000000000023288 0000077980 0000079236 10-2525 10/1/2013 2014

32701 20,174.00       0000000000000000000023288 0000077980 0000081048 10-2526 11/5/2013 2014

32701 20,174.00       0000000000000000000023288 0000077980 0000083153 10-2527 12/12/2013 2014

32701 20,174.00       0000000000000000000023288 0000077980 0000084977 10-2528 1/13/2014 2014

32701 20,174.00       0000000000000000000023288 0000077980 0000086139 10-3024 1/28/2014 2014

32701 20,174.00       0000000000000000000023288 0000077980 0000087475 10-3058 2/18/2014 2014

32701 20,174.00       0000000000000000000023288 0000077980 0000088669 10-3086 3/20/2014 2014

32701 20,174.00       0000000000000000000023288 0000077980 0000090413 10-3125 5/2/2014 2014

32701 20,174.00       0000000000000000000023288 0000077980 0000092087 10-3184 6/4/2014 2014

32701 20,174.00       0000000000000000000023288 0000077980 0000093522 10-3227 6/13/2014 2014

239,696.00    

Unit Amount Edison Contract ID Vendor ID Vendor Name PO ID Invoice Date Fiscal Year
32701 1,320.00         0000000000000000000023288 0000077980 0000113914 10-3743 5/29/2015 2015

32701 1,927.50         0000000000000000000023288 0000077980 0000115403 10-3807 6/16/2015 2015

32701 4,500.00         0000000000000000000023288 0000077980 0000103934 10-3486 11/17/2014 2015

32701 5,000.00         0000000000000000000023288 0000077980 0000095775 10-3303 7/23/2014 2015

32701 20,174.00       0000000000000000000023288 0000077980 0000095774 10-3272 7/23/2014 2015

32701 20,174.00       0000000000000000000023288 0000077980 0000098318 10-3363 8/29/2014 2015

32701 20,174.00       0000000000000000000023288 0000077980 0000100365 10-3418 9/30/2014 2015

32701 20,174.00       0000000000000000000023288 0000077980 0000102685 10-3456 11/4/2014 2015

32701 20,174.00       0000000000000000000023288 0000077980 0000104502 10-3505 12/5/2014 2015

32701 20,174.00       0000000000000000000023288 0000077980 0000106127 10-3560 12/30/2014 2015

32701 20,174.00       0000000000000000000023288 0000077980 0000107765 10-3595 1/16/2015 2015

32701 20,174.00       0000000000000000000023288 0000077980 0000109322 10-3614 2/26/2015 2015

32701 20,174.00       0000000000000000000023288 0000077980 0000110132 10-3644 3/18/2015 2015



32701 20,174.00       0000000000000000000023288 0000077980 0000111743 10-3691 4/17/2015 2015

32701 20,174.00       0000000000000000000023288 0000077980 0000113443 10-3740 5/19/2015 2015

32701 20,174.00       0000000000000000000023288 0000077980 0000114920 10-3780 6/26/2015 2015

254,835.50    

Unit Amount Edison Contract ID Vendor ID Vendor Name PO ID Invoice Date Fiscal Year
32701 462.50            0000000000000000000023288 0000077980 0000127808 16-1011 1/19/2016 2016

32701 877.50            0000000000000000000023288 0000077980 0000126396 10-4146 12/16/2015 2016

32701 882.50            0000000000000000000023288 0000077980 0000128854 16-1036 2/16/2016 2016

32701 900.00            0000000000000000000023288 0000077980 0000131799 16-1090 4/7/2016 2016

32701 1,137.50         0000000000000000000023288 0000077980 0000130219 16-1069 3/16/2016 2016

32701 1,510.00         0000000000000000000023288 0000077980 0000125083 10-4096 11/17/2015 2016

32701 1,672.50         0000000000000000000023288 0000077980 0000133168 16-1167 5/18/2016 2016

32701 1,802.50         0000000000000000000023288 0000077980 0000123512 10-4082 10/19/2015 2016

32701 1,832.50         0000000000000000000023288 0000077980 0000131874 16-1111 4/15/2016 2016

32701 1,852.50         0000000000000000000023288 0000077980 0000134920 16-1200 6/16/2016 2016

32701 1,907.50         0000000000000000000023288 0000077980 0000121822 10-3971 10/1/2015 2016

32701 2,145.00         0000000000000000000023288 0000077980 0000118164 10-3839 7/24/2015 2016

32701 2,250.00         0000000000000000000023288 0000077980 0000127275 10-4172 1/6/2016 2016

32701 2,347.50         0000000000000000000023288 0000077980 0000119724 10-3900 9/2/2015 2016

32701 5,400.00         0000000000000000000023288 0000077980 0000123707 10-3984 10/16/2015 2016

32701 11,475.00       0000000000000000000023288 0000077980 0000134066 16-1174 6/20/2016 2016

32701 20,174.00       0000000000000000000023288 0000077980 0000118165 10-3836 7/24/2015 2016

32701 20,174.00       0000000000000000000023288 0000077980 0000119409 10-3890 8/24/2015 2016

32701 20,174.00       0000000000000000000023288 0000077980 0000121582 10-3964 9/17/2015 2016

32701 20,174.00       0000000000000000000023288 0000077980 0000123510 10-4011 10/28/2015 2016

32701 20,174.00       0000000000000000000023288 0000077980 0000124744 10-4012 11/18/2015 2016

32701 20,174.00       0000000000000000000023288 0000077980 0000126395 10-4013 12/18/2015 2016

32701 20,174.00       0000000000000000000023288 0000077980 0000127714 10-4014 1/19/2016 2016

32701 20,174.00       0000000000000000000023288 0000077980 0000128748 16-1028 2/17/2016 2016

32701 20,174.00       0000000000000000000023288 0000077980 0000130155 16-1062 3/15/2016 2016

32701 20,174.00       0000000000000000000023288 0000077980 0000131873 16-1104 4/20/2016 2016

32701 20,174.00       0000000000000000000023288 0000077980 0000133079 16-1150 5/20/2016 2016

32701 20,174.00       0000000000000000000023288 0000077980 0000134598 16-1188 6/22/2016 2016

280,543.00    



Unit Sum Merchandise AmtEdison Contract ID Vendor ID Vendor Name PO ID Invoice Date Fiscal Year
32701 490.00            0000000000000000000023288 0000077980 0000145423 17-1019 1/19/2017 2017

32701 1,002.50         0000000000000000000023288 0000077980 0000144354 16-1506 12/16/2016 2017

32701 1,090.00         0000000000000000000023288 0000077980 0000146527 17-1047 2/16/2017 2017

32701 1,535.00         0000000000000000000023288 0000077980 0000143137 16-1494 11/17/2016 2017

32701 1,815.00         0000000000000000000023288 0000077980 0000141678 16-1453 10/18/2016 2017

32701 1,852.50         0000000000000000000023288 0000077980 0000140360 16-1395 9/20/2016 2017

32701 2,090.00         0000000000000000000023288 0000077980 0000137278 16-1239 8/8/2016 2017

32701 2,402.50         0000000000000000000023288 0000077980 0000138835 16-1279 8/17/2016 2017

32701 20,174.00       0000000000000000000023288 0000077980 0000137275 16-1236 8/5/2016 2017

32701 20,174.00       0000000000000000000023288 0000077980 0000138834 16-1275 8/17/2016 2017

32701 20,174.00       0000000000000000000023288 0000077980 0000140102 16-1336 9/15/2016 2017

32701 20,174.00       0000000000000000000023288 0000077980 0000141591 16-1434 10/14/2016 2017

32701 20,174.00       0000000000000000000023288 0000077980 0000142978 16-1474 11/16/2016 2017

32701 20,174.00       0000000000000000000023288 0000077980 0000144353 16-1505 12/16/2016 2017

32701 20,174.00       0000000000000000000023288 0000077980 0000145419 16-1546 1/18/2017 2017

32701 20,174.00       0000000000000000000023288 0000077980 0000146523 17-1043 2/15/2017 2017

173,669.50    

1,304,475.00 



































5.

6.





11-01-16 AMEND REQUEST 

1 of 2 

Amendment Request 
This request form is not required for amendments to grant contracts. Route a completed request, as one file in PDF format, 
via e-mail attachment sent to:  Agsprs.Agsprs@tn.gov 

 APPROVED 

 CHIEF PROCUREMENT OFFICER                                      DATE 

 

Agency request tracking # 32701-02980 

1. Procuring Agency Department of Environment and Conservation 

2. Contractor 

3. Edison contract ID # 23288 

4. Proposed amendment # 2 

5. Contract’s Original Effective Date 10/1/2010 

6. Current end date  
 6/17/2017 

7. Proposed end date  
 9/30/2017 

8. Current Maximum Liability or Estimated Liability 
 $ 1,640,000.00 

9. Proposed Maximum Liability or Estimated Liability  
 $ 1,685,000.00 

10. Strategic Technology Solutions Pre-Approval Endorsement 
Request 
– information technology service (N/A to THDA) 

 Not Applicable     Attached  
(Contract term extension of 
previously endorsed project)    

11. eHealth Pre-Approval Endorsement Request  
– health-related professional, pharmaceutical, laboratory, or imaging   Not Applicable     Attached     

12. Human Resources Pre-Approval Endorsement Request  
– state employee training service  Not Applicable     Attached     

13. Explain why the proposed amendment is needed 

Tennessee State Parks has used ., to provide hospitality 
management system services at the state’s resort parks for over 15 years.  Since June 2012, 

 has provided online reservation services for campsites, cabins, and other facilities at the 
state’s non-resort parks as well as golf course and marina management information system 
services.   
The agency issued RFP 32701-02884 to procure a contract to provide an integrated management 
information system to include reservations for cabins/villas, campsites, marinas, golf, inns/lodges, 
and day-use facilities that would replace both of the aforementioned contracts, which are set to 
expire June 16, 2017.  The new contract is expected to be effective in the very near future.  Extension 

mailto:Agsprs.Agsprs@tn.gov


11-01-16 AMEND REQUEST 

2 of 2 

Agency request tracking # 32701-02980 

of the current contracts through September 30, 2017, will ensure there is sufficient time for 
successful implementation of the new system, to include installation of all software and hardware, 
data migration and conversion, training of administrators and end users, and thorough testing of the 
system by the state prior to acceptance. 

14. If the amendment involves a change in Scope, describe efforts to identify reasonable, competitive, 
procurement alternatives to amending the contract. 

The amendment does not involve a change in Scope. 

Signature of Agency head or authorized designee, title of signatory, and date (the authorized designee may 

sign his or her own name if indicated on the Signature Certification and Authorization document)     

 



 

 

C O N T R AC T  A M E N D M E N T  C O V E R  S H E E T  

Agency Tracking # Edison ID Contract # Amendment # 

32701-00520 23288 FA1133522 2 

Contractor Legal Entity Name Edison Vendor ID 

77980 

Amendment Purpose & Effect(s) 
Extend Contract term 

Amendment Changes Contract End Date:           YES     NO End Date:          9/30/2017 

TOTAL Contract Amount INCREASE or DECREASE per this Amendment (zero if N/A): $ 45,500.00 

Funding — 
FY State Federal Interdepartmental Other TOTAL Contract Amount 

2011 150,000.00                   150,000.00 

2012 208,000.00                   208,000.00 

2013 223,000.00                   223,000.00 

2014 240,000.00                   240,000.00 

2015 255,000.00    255,000.00 

2016 281,000.00    281,000.00 

2017 260,000.00    260,000.00 

2018 68,500.00                   68,500.00 

TOTAL: 1,685,500.00                   1,685,500.00 

American Recovery and Reinvestment Act (ARRA) Funding:       YES     NO 

Budget Officer Confirmation:  There is a balance in the 
appropriation from which obligations hereunder are required 
to be paid that is not already encumbered to pay other 
obligations. 

CPO USE 

Speed Chart (optional) Account Code (optional) 

EN00000065 70803000 

 



1 

AMENDMENT 2 
OF CONTRACT 23288 

 
This Amendment is made and entered by and between the State of Tennessee, Department of 
Environment and Conservation, hereinafter referred to as the “State” and

, hereinafter referred to as the “Contractor.”  For good and valuable consideration, the sufficiency of 
which is hereby acknowledged, it is mutually understood and agreed by and between said, undersigned 
contracting parties that the subject contract is hereby amended as follows:  
 
1. Contract section B is deleted in its entirety and replaced with the following: 

 
B. CONTRACT PERIOD: 
 
 This Contract shall be effective for the period beginning October 1, 2010, and ending on 

September 30, 2017.  The Contractor hereby acknowledges and affirms that the State 
shall have no obligation for services rendered by the Contractor which were not 
performed within this specified contract period. 

 
2. Contract section C.1 is deleted in its entirety and replaced with the following: 

 
C.1. Maximum Liability.  In no event shall the maximum liability of the State under this 

Contract exceed One Million Six Hundred Eighty-Five Thousand Five Hundred Dollars 
($1,685,500.00).  The payment rates in Section C.3 and the Travel Compensation 
provided in Section C.4.shall constitute the entire compensation due the Contractor for 
the Service and all of the Contractor's obligations hereunder regardless of the difficulty, 
materials or equipment required.  The payment rates include, but are not limited to, all 
applicable taxes, fees, overheads, and all other direct and indirect costs incurred or to be 
incurred by the Contractor. 
 
The Contractor is not entitled to be paid the maximum liability for any period under the 
Contract or any extensions of the Contract for work not requested by the State.  The 
maximum liability represents available funds for payment to the Contractor and does not 
guarantee payment of any such funds to the Contractor under this Contract unless the 
State requests work and the Contractor performs said work.  In which case, the 
Contractor shall be paid in accordance with the payment rates detailed in section C.3.  
The State is under no obligation to request work from the Contractor in any specific dollar 
amounts or to request any work at all from the Contractor during any period of this 
Contract. 

 
3. Contract section C.3.b is deleted in its entirety and replaced with the following: 
 

b. The Contractor shall be compensated for said units, milestones, or increments of 
service based upon the following payment rates:  

 

Service Description 

Amount 
(per compensable increment) 

10/01/10-
09/30/11 

10/01/11-
09/30/12 

10/01/12–
09/30/13 

10/01/13–
09/30/14 

10/01/14–
09/30/17 

Maintenance, upgrades and 24x7 
support (ref. Sections A.2, A.3, 
A.4, A.5 

$16,448 
per month 

$17,595 
per month 

$18,835 
per month 

$20,174 
per month 

$20,174 
per month 

State requested modifications or 
customizations performed at the 
Contractor’s location 
(ref. Section A.6) 

$250 
per hour  

($100 
minimum) 

$250 
per hour  

($100 
minimum) 

$250 
per hour  

($100 
minimum) 

$250 
per hour  

($100 
minimum) 

$250 
per hour  

($100 
minimum) 

State requested modifications or 
training performed by the 
Contractor at State Park sites 
(ref. Section A.6) 

$250 
per hour 

$258 
per hour 

$266 
per hour 

$274 
per hour 

$282 
per hour 



2 

Recovery services — normal 
business hours (ref. Section A.7) 

$200 
per hour  

($50 
minimum) 

$200 
per hour  

($50 
minimum) 

$200 
per hour  

($50 
minimum) 

$200 
per hour  

($50 
minimum) 

$200 
per hour  

($50 
minimum) 

Recovery services — after normal 
business hours (ref. Section A.7) 

$300 
per hour  

($75 
minimum) 

$300 
per hour  

($75 
minimum) 

$300 
per hour  

($75 
minimum) 

$300 
per hour  

($75 
minimum) 

$300 
per hour  

($75 
minimum) 

Touchscreen point of sale 
workstation (ref. Section A.9) 

$3,024 
each 

$3,326 
each 

$3,659 
each 

$4,025 
each 

$4,427 
each 

Credit card reader (ref. Section 
A.10) 

$168 
each 

$185 
each 

$203 
each 

$224 
each 

$246 
each 

Receipt Printer (ref. Section A.11) 
$708 
each 

$779 
each 

$857 
each 

$942 
each 

$1,037 
each 

Kitchen Printer (ref. Section A.12) 
$840 
each 

$924 
each 

$1,016 
each 

$1,118 
each 

$1,230 
each 

Web/Mobile/Facebook 
Reservations 

    
$2.50 
each 

  
 
Required Approvals.  The State is not bound by this Amendment until it is signed by the contract parties 
and approved by appropriate officials in accordance with applicable Tennessee laws and regulations 
(depending upon the specifics of this contract, said officials may include, but are not limited to, the 
Commissioner of Finance and Administration, the Commissioner of Human Resources, and the 
Comptroller of the Treasury). 
 
Amendment Effective Date.  The revisions set forth herein shall be effective May 15, 2017.  All other 
terms and conditions of this Contract not expressly amended herein shall remain in full force and effect.  
 

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, 

: 

 

SIGNATURE DATE 

 

PRINTED NAME AND TITLE OF SIGNATORY (above)  

DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENT AND CONSERVATION: 

 

ROBERT J. MARTINEAU, JR., COMMISSIONER DATE 
 
 


	Supplemental Documentation
	Edison Back Up

	Approved Rule Exception

	Original Contract

	Amendment 1

	Amendment Request

	Amendment 2 (Proposed)




